The total purchase price of $284.7 million includes a preliminary fair value estimate of $4.7 million of contingent consideration. Total cash

consideration was approximately $280.0 million.

Other intangible assets include customer relationships and trade name in the amounts of $66.0 million and $0.4 million, respectively. The customer

relationships and trade name have estimated useful lives of 15 years and 3 months, respectively, and are being amortized on a straight-line basis. These
intangible assets have a weighted average useful life of approximately 15 years.

The excess of the purchase price over the tangible and identifiable intangible assets was recorded as goodwill and amounted to approximately $85.7

million. Goodwill will be tested annually for impairment as required by ASC 350, Intangibles - Goodwill and Other.

The majority of the goodwill is expected to be deductible for tax purposes.

2

HUB GROUP, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands, except share amounts)

  June 30, 2017

Hub Group,

Inc. (a)

Estenson
Logistics,

LLC
Adjustments

(b)  Notes
Hub Group,

Inc. Pro Forma
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 151,739  $ 5,145  $ (117,168)  (1)  $ 39,716
Accounts receivable trade, net   448,916   31,294   (4,369)  (2)   475,841
Accounts receivable other   2,786   371   (177)  (3)   2,980
Prepaid taxes   3,648   -   -   3,648
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   12,165   13,298   (11,798)  (4)   13,665

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   619,254   50,108   (133,512)   535,850

Restricted investments   23,285   -   -   23,285
Property and equipment, net   440,838   131,448   (2,334)  (5)   569,952
Other intangibles, net   11,196   -   66,400  (6)   77,596
Goodwill, net   262,266   -   85,652  (7)   347,918
Other assets   6,931   64   1,397  (8)   8,392

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 1,363,770  $ 181,620  $ 17,603   $ 1,562,993

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable trade  $ 262,529  $ 4,905  $ (444)  (9)  $ 266,990
Accounts payable other   25,404   1,551   (1,551)  (10)   25,404
Accrued payroll   20,913   5,369   875  (11)   27,157
Accrued other   43,277   3,327   17,515  (12)   64,119
Current portion of capital lease   2,733   -   -   2,733
Current portion of long term debt   47,582   27,551   (140)  (13)   74,993

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   402,438   42,703   16,255   461,396

Long-term debt   106,141   85,939   54,326  (14)   246,406
Non-current liabilities   24,807   7,821   (7,821)  (15)   24,807
Long term portion of capital lease   9,141   -   -   9,141
Deferred taxes   171,417   -   -   171,417

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value; 2,000,000 shares authorized; no
shares issued or outstanding in 2017   -   -   -   -
Common Stock

Class A: $.01 par value; 97,337,700 shares authorized and
41,224,792 shares issued in 2017; 33,433,910 shares
outstanding in 2017   412   -   -   412

[…]

Class B: $.01 par value; 662,300 shares authorized; 662,296
shares issued and outstanding in 2017   7   -   -   7

Members’ capital   -   45,157   (45,157)  (16)   -
Additional paid-in capital   168,443   -   -   168,443
Purchase price in excess of predecessor basis, net of tax benefit
of $10,306   (15,458)   -   -   (15,458)
Retained earnings   755,439   -   -   755,439
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (181)   -   -   (181)
Treasury stock; at cost, 7,790,882 shares in 2017   (258,836)   -   -   (258,836)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   649,826   45,157   (45,157)   649,826
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 1,363,770   181,620  $ 17,603   $ 1,562,993

(a) As reported in our SEC Form 10-Q filing for the six month period ended June 30, 2017.

(b) See Note 2 "Adjustments" of the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements for a description of adjustments.

3

HUB GROUP, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016

(in thousands, except share amounts)

  December 31, 2016

Hub Group, Inc.

(a)
Estenson

Logistics, LLC  Adjustments (b)  Notes
Hub Group, Inc.

Pro Forma

Revenue  $ 3,572,790  $ 247,090  $ (35,276)  (1)  $ 3,784,604
Transportation costs   3,118,005   208,873   (45,671)  (2)   3,281,207
Gross margin   454,785   38,217   10,395   503,397

Costs and expenses:

Salaries and benefits   180,459   6,973   4,350  (3)   191,782
Agent fees and commissions   72,896   -   -   72,896
General and administrative   68,630   16,432   (2,020)  (4)   83,042
Depreciation and amortization   8,966   286   5,036  (5)   14,288

Total costs and expenses   330,951   23,691   7,366   362,008

Operating income   123,834   14,526   3,029   141,389

Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (3,625)   (2,474)   (2,705)  (6)   (8,804)
Interest and dividend income   393   -   -   393
Other, net   819   (2,657)   1,922  (7)   84

Total other expense   (2,413)   (5,131)   (783)   (8,327)

Income before provision for income taxes   121,421   9,395   2,246   133,062

Provision for income taxes   46,616   -   4,542  (8)   51,158

Net income  $ 74,805  $ 9,395  $ (2,296)   $ 81,904

Other comprehensive (loss) income:
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (95)   -   -   (95)

Total comprehensive income  $ 74,710  $ 9,395  $ (2,296)   $ 81,809

Basic earnings per common share  $ 2.21   $ 2.42

Diluted earnings per common share  $ 2.20   $ 2.41

Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding   33,841   33,841
Diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding   33,949   33,949

(a) As reported in our SEC Form 10-K for fiscal year 2016.

(b) See Note 2 "Adjustments" of the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements for a description of adjustments.

4

HUB GROUP, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

(in thousands, except share amounts)

  June 30, 2017

Hub Group, Inc.

(a)
Estenson

Logistics, LLC  Adjustments (b)  Notes
Hub Group, Inc.

Pro Forma

Revenue  $ 1,817,961  $ 131,918  $ (17,897)  (1)  $ 1,931,982
Transportation costs   1,615,059   116,338   (26,690)  (2)   1,704,707
Gross margin   202,902   15,580   8,793   227,275

Costs and expenses:

Salaries and benefits   88,217   2,717   3,374  (3)   94,308
Agent fees and commissions   35,031   -   -   35,031
General and administrative   40,938   9,497   (3,347)  (4)   47,088
Depreciation and amortization   4,961   174   2,287  (5)   7,422

Total costs and expenses   169,147   12,388   2,314   183,849

Operating income   33,755   3,192   6,479   43,426

Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (2,130)   (1,374)   (1,342)  (6)   (4,846)
Interest and dividend income   330   -   -   330
Other, net   194   116   5  (7)   315

Total other expense   (1,606)   (1,258)   (1,337)   (4,201)

Income before provision for income taxes   32,149   1,934   5,142   39,225

Provision for income taxes   12,273   -   2,928  (8)   15,201

Net income  $ 19,876  $ 1,934  $ 2,214   $ 24,024

Other comprehensive (loss) income:
Foreign currency translation adjustments   92   -   -   92

Total comprehensive income  $ 19,968  $ 1,934  $ 2,214   $ 24,116

Basic earnings per common share  $ 0.60   $ 0.73

Diluted earnings per common share  $ 0.60   $ 0.72

Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding   33,213   33,213
Diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding   33,318   33,318

(a) As reported in our SEC Form 10-Q filing for the six month period ended June 30, 2017.

(b) See Note 2 "Adjustments" of the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements for a description of adjustments.

5

HUB GROUP, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

(7) To remove $2.0 million for settlement costs related to litigation that were not included in the assumed liabilities for the fiscal year ended December
31, 2016. To reflect a customer not acquired miscellaneous income of $58 thousand for fiscal year ended December 31, 2016 and $5 thousand for six
months ended June 30, 2017.

(8) To reflect the effective tax rate of the combined entity.

3. Interest Expense

The indebtedness incurred under the Credit Agreement has variable interest rates. As a result, an immediate change of the interest rate by 12.5 basis

points would cause a change in pro forma interest expense of approximately $0.07 million on an annual basis.

4. Reclassifications to conform to Hub’s Presentation

The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet has been adjusted to reclassify the Estenson insurance deposit of $11.7 million to

Prepaid expenses and other current assets.

The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Income have been adjusted to reclassify the Estenson Gain on disposition of

equipment from Other income to General and administrative of $1.3 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2016 and of $0.2 million for the six
months ended June 30, 2017.

9

Exhibit 99.2

ESTENSON LOGISTICS, LLC.

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017 AND 2016

ESTENSON LOGISTICS, LLC.
INDEX

 Page

Financial Information:

Consolidated Balance Sheets – June 30, 2017 (unaudited) and December 31, 2016 3

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income – Three Months and Six Months Ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 4

Consolidated Statement of Members’ Equity – June 30, 2017 (unaudited) and December 31, 2016 5

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows – Six Months Ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 6

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements 7

2

ESTENSON LOGISITICS, LLC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

  June 30,  December 31,
  2017  2016
ASSETS  (unaudited)

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 5,144,834  $ 13,841,637
Accounts receivable,  net   31,294,057   27,830,462
Other receivables   370,542   388,872
Insurance deposit   11,656,951   12,904,878
Prepaid expenses   1,641,069   3,790,803

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   50,107,453   58,756,652

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Freight revenue equipment   230,623,736   216,357,500
Other property and equipment   4,424,230   3,570,588

TOTAL PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT   235,047,966   219,928,088
Less accumulated depreciation   103,600,421   93,355,304

NET PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT   131,447,545   126,572,784

OTHER ASSETS
Refundable deposits   64,087   181,259

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 181,619,085  $ 185,510,695

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Current portion of long-term debt  $ 27,551,001  $ 25,881,832
Accounts payable   4,641,977   4,984,939
Accrued expenses   5,369,196   3,442,836
Current portion of claims payable   1,550,577   1,455,720
Other current liabilities   3,326,596   5,786,670
Due to affiliate   262,915   135,070

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   42,702,262   41,687,067

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Notes payable, net of current portion   85,939,433   83,216,887
Claims payable, net of current portion   7,820,792   6,406,082

TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES   93,760,225   89,622,969

TOTAL LIABILITIES   136,462,487   131,310,036

MEMBERS’ EQUITY:   45,156,598   54,200,659

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY  $ 181,619,085  $ 185,510,695

See notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.

3

ESTENSON LOGISITICS, LLC.
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

  Three Months  Six Months

  Ended June 30,  Ended June 30,
  2017  2016  2017  2016

Operating revenues, excluding fuel surcharge  $ 60,635,981  $ 56,285,088  $ 116,344,290  $ 107,542,663
Fuel surcharge revenues   7,842,281   6,947,582   15,573,984   12,724,234
Total operating revenues   68,478,262   63,232,670   131,918,274   120,266,897

Costs of operations:

Depreciation   7,039,531   6,304,355   14,064,905   12,371,064
Equipment rent and lease   809,511   894,378   4,041,969   4,559,419
Fuel and oil   7,071,597   6,418,899   13,828,478   11,249,096
Independent transportation providers   3,606,738   2,813,146   6,532,757   5,069,118
Insurance and employee benefits   6,173,993   3,879,534   11,833,079   7,948,860
Payroll taxes   1,860,635   1,857,255   4,358,967   4,014,176
Repairs and maintenance   4,661,273   2,783,571   8,660,643   7,625,031
Salaries and wages   27,827,156   27,290,815   52,117,935   48,659,201
Supplies and miscellaneous   448,018   493,275   899,140   710,976

Total cost of operations   59,498,452   52,735,228   116,337,873   102,206,941

Gross profit   8,979,810   10,497,442   15,580,401   18,059,956

General and administrative expenses   8,196,318   5,885,608   12,599,946   11,166,807

Income from operations   783,492   4,611,834   2,980,455   6,893,149

Other income (expenses):

Gain on disposition of equipment   148,352   332,667   211,819   542,745
Interest expense   (605,686)   (613,264)   (1,374,477)   (1,271,411)
Other income   127,901   4,892   115,985   13,730
Other expenses   -   (27,973)   -   (312,189)

Total other expense   (329,433)   (303,678)   (1,046,673)   (1,027,125)

Net income  $ 454,059  $ 4,308,156  $ 1,933,782  $ 5,866,024

See notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements

4

ESTENSON LOGISITICS, LLC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF MEMBERS’ EQUITY

  Members’ Equity
Members’ equity January 1, 2016  $ 42,991,776

Net income   9,393,871
Net contributions from Members’   1,815,012

Members’ equity December 31, 2016  $ 54,200,659

Net income   1,933,782
Net Distributions to Members’   (10,977,843)

Members’ equity June 30, 2017 (unaudited)  $ 45,156,598

See notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.

5

HUB GROUP, INC.
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

  Six Months Ended June 30,
  2017  2016
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net Income  $ 1,933,782  $ 5,866,024
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation   14,238,464   12,510,374
Loss (gain) on sale of assets   (211,819)   (542,745)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net   (3,463,595)   (4,563,121)
Other receivables   18,330   246,573
Prepaid expense   2,149,734   738,097
Insurance deposit   1,247,927   3,463,203
Refundable deposits   117,172   (800)
Accounts payable   (342,962)   3,639,889
Accrued expenses   1,926,360   1,407,814
Claims payable   1,509,567   (1,152,000)
Other current liabilities   (2,460,074)   (2,344,653)
Due to affiliate   127,845   (98,437)

Net cash provided by operating activities   16,790,731   19,170,218

Cash flows from investing activities:

Proceeds from sale of equipment   1,033,098   665,482
Purchases of property and equipment   (1,111,638)   (537,530)

Net cash used in investing activities   (78,540)   127,952

Cash flows from financing activities:

Principal long-term debt repayments   (14,431,152)   (13,000,108)
Distributions to members   (10,977,842)   (3,281,636)

Net cash used in financing activities   (25,408,994)   (16,281,744)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (8,696,803)   3,016,426
Cash and cash equivalents beginning of the period   13,841,637   2,463,222